
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2009, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2009. 
  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item. Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.   
  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and  



public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but, if it should 
wish to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item (s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site  
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutiny/questions 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115)  
 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6 MOTION TO WITHDRAW SUNDAY CAR PARKING CHARGES  

 To receive the report of the Head of Parking, Engineering and Business Support 
– report circulated  
 

1 - 2 

7 TRANSPORTATION INITIATIVES AND ISSUES - UPDATE  

 To consider the joint report of the Projects and Business Manager and Head of 
Parking, Engineering and Business Support – report circulated  
 

3 - 10 

8 ECONOMY UPDATE  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

11 - 40 

9 UPDATE ON ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 2009 - 2012 - ACTION PLAN  



 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

41 - 64 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

10 ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2009  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services - report circulated  
 

65 - 68 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 12 

November 2009 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors M A Baldwin (Chair), Gale (Deputy Chair), P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, 
Noble, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, P A Smith, Starling and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

3 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 

MOTION TO WITHDRAW SUNDAY CAR PARK CHARGES 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 To seek Members’ views on a motion to withdraw Sunday charges in all City 

Council car parks. 
  
2.0 BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 At its meeting on 14 July 2009, Council received a motion from Councillor 

Newby, Ward Member for Topsham, calling for the withdrawal of Sunday charges 
in all City Council car parks in order to help combat the effects of the recession 
on the local economy.  Council referred this motion to Scrutiny Committee – 
Economy for consideration. 

  
2.2 While the withdrawal of Sunday parking charges would be welcomed by many, it 

would raise serious issues for the Council by exacerbating the financial 
challenges the authority is already facing and undermining the commitment to 
tackle climate change (by incentivising car use).  It is also far from clear that it 
would have any meaningful impact on the local economy: there is growing 
research evidence which indicates that parking charges are not a major factor in 
determining whether or not people will choose to visit a particular location; of far 
more significance is the perception of the quality and choice of shops and 
attractions on offer. 

  
2.3 Sunday parking charges are already lower than charges for the rest of the week, 

in order to provide support for the ‘Sunday economy’, and in recent years 
Executive has extended Sunday charging to all car parks on the basis that it is no 
longer appropriate to provide free parking.  Officers believe this continues to be a 
sound charging policy, which balances support for local businesses against the 
Council’s wider financial and climate change objectives, and would strongly 
recommend against the withdrawal of Sunday charging. 

  
2.4 Members are asked to give their views on Councillor Newby’s motion.  It should 

be noted that were this Committee to support the motion, this would need to be 
referred to Executive for a final decision. 

  
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
3.1 Parking income is one of the Council’s most important revenue streams and is 

itself under pressure as a result of the current economic climate.  Sunday parking 
charges account for approximately £150,000 in income each year.  Were charges 
to be withdrawn, proposals would need to be brought forward for making good 
this income from elsewhere or cutting budgets to meet the shortfall. 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Final 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

  
 (i) That Members note the motion and give their views in light of officer 

comments. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
ROGER COOMBES 
HEAD OF PARKING, ENGINEERING AND BUSINESS SUPPORT 
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this re
[...]
pril 2006 to March 2007 showed only an average of 75.6% 
of high speed services arriving at their destination within ten minutes of the advertised 
time. For local trains the statistic relates to trains arriving within five minutes of their 
advertised time, and averaged 84.2% for First Great Western for the same period. In 
subsequent years the figures have been aggregated for the whole Greater Western 
franchise and were 83.1 for the year to March 2008. In the year to March 2009, 
reliability improved to 90.5% overall. Locally, the Avocet Line Rail Users’ Group 
reports that on the Exmouth (“Avocet”) line operated by First Great Western reliability 
has exceeded 96% in recent months. 
 

5.4 Other reliability figures for the year to March 2009 were:- 

• for Cross Country services 90.1% (previous figures not available as this was a new 
franchise); 

Page 5



  

• for South West Trains 93.1% (showing a steady improvement from 92.3% in the 
year to March 2008, and 89.8% the previous year). 

 

5.5 Great Western RUS 

 
Network Rail is producing a Route Utilisation Strategy (RUS) for each part of its 
network, to balance capacity, passenger & freight demand, operational performance 
and cost, and to address the requirements of funders and stakeholders. Work started 
on the RUS for the Great Western network in February 2008 and a consultation draft 
is due to be released on 3 September, followed by a three month consultation period 
with the final document due to be published in spring 2010. This will cover the Great 
Western main line and Cross-Country lines to the Midlands and beyond, as well as 
local lines including those to Exmouth and Barnstaple. 
 

5.6 Great Western electrification 

 
In July 2009 the Council, through the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development 
and Transport, responded to a consultation draft Electrification Strategy issued by the 
DfT. The draft paper identified electrification of the Great Western main line as a high 
priority and
[...]
travel 
initiatives, were supported by Members for submission to the Local Government 
Association’s Selector Panel, and the proposers were asked to carry out more work on 
a third proposal, in relation to integrated transport.  

 

11 CONCLUSION 

 
It can be seen that despite the significant number of different agencies involved in 
providing transport, Exeter City Council has a significant role to play in securing 
improvements for Exeter. Currently there are numerous challenges to face, but 
conversely these bring opportunities for improving Exeter’s transport systems to 
improve the environment and reduce congestion, to the benefit of everyone in the city. 

 

12 RECOMMENDED that the report be noted, and that Members offer their continued 
support for the initiatives designed to encourage more sustainable travel. 

 
 
Ross Hussey 
Projects and Business Manager 
 
Roger Coombes 
Head of Parking, Engineering and Business Support 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
National Rail Trends 2008-2009 Yearbook (ORR) 
Britain’s Transport Structure – Rail Electrification – July 2009 (DfT) 
Transport Statistics Great Britain – 2008 Edition (DfT) 
Avocet Line Rail Users Group Newsletters 6 & 7 
Cycle Exeter Strategy – April 2008 to March 2011 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Final  

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

3 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

ECONOMY UPDATE 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide Members with an update on the trends in the national, regional and 
local economy.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.3 
 
 
 
 

Exeter’s sub-region is recognised as a principal economic driver in the region, 
making it an important part of the South West economy. The June Scrutiny 
Committee report gave a briefing on the significant deterioration in the UK and 
glob
[...]

 
 
This report was compiled by the Economic and Tourism Unit. 
If you have any questions, comments or suggestions,  
my contact details are provided below. 
 
Matthieu Renaud, Economy & Tourism Unit, Exeter City Council, EX1 1JJ 
Tel: 01392 265597 
Fax: 01392 265625 
E-mail: matthieu.renaud@exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 40



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
3 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 

UPDATE ON ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 2009 – 2012 ACTION PLAN 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 At Executive on 27 January 2009 Members resolved that the Arts and Media 

Strategy 2009 - 2012 be approved and that the Action Plan be reviewed later in 
the year.  
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update of the Arts and 
Media Strategy’s Action Plan  (see Appendix 1) that shows: 

• what outcomes have been achieved to date 

• ways forward to achieve outstanding outcomes over the life of the strategy 
in light of current and impending budgetary constraints 

 
2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Arts and Media Strategy, and the broad strategic framework for Arts and 

Media development,  was adopted by the Scrutiny Committee - Economy at its 
meeting on 22 January 2009 and considered by the Executive on 27 January 
2009. 
 

2.2 A further report was requested by Members to outline how the outcomes from the 
Action Plan might be achieved in light of tight financial constraints. 
  

2.3 The Arts and Media Strategy and the Action Plan  provides the focus for the 
activities of the Council involving directly delivered and partnership based projects 
working with a number of organisations and individuals, including Arts Council 
England South West, Exeter Northcott Theatre, Exeter Phoenix, Spacex, Exeter 
Barnfield Theatre, Bournemouth Symphony Orchestra, Wren Music and many 
others. 
 

2.4 The City Council is an active supporter of the arts, which includes its own 
programme of festivals and events as well as its grant support to core strategic 
or
[...]
nd Museums  

• working in partnership with the City’s Strategic Arts Organisations via 
agreed actions within the Service Level Agreements 

• working in partnership with City’s commercial sector to promote the 

Page 42



Final 

economic benefit of the City’s Festival and wider cultural programme    

• participation in strategic, regional cultural planning meetings to try and 
influence investment and the priorities of key funding agencies and 
partners 

• arts related advocacy and advice for local and regional artists, arts 
organisations, other Council/public services, commercial sector and  the 
public. 

 
3.4 The achievement of outputs as outlined in the Action Plan can be achieved 

primarily within the City Arts and Festivals team’s existing work capacity and 
therefore has a minimal financial implication as summarised later in the report. 
Should the team suffer further staffing or budgetary reduction the ability to achieve 
outputs and festival portfolio is accordingly reduced.  
 

3.5 Where it is indicated in the updated plan that funding is required this is either, as in 
the case of outputs being achieved through Service Level agreements, dependent 
on the level of the City Council’s Grants budgets, or in the case of public art and 
other one off projects, dependent on external funds being available (See item 5). 
The exception to this is the City’s festival portfolio which relies heavily on Council 
funding. 
 

3.6  The updated plan indicates where outcomes are deemed aspirational - these 
outcomes would definitely improve the cultural infrastructure of the city, but are not 
realistically achievable within the life of this strategy for financial or other reasons. 
 

4. KEY AREAS FOR ACTION IN LINE WITH REVISED ACTION PLAN 
 

4.1 The Arts and Media Strategy is built around two main areas of City Council 
expenditure on the arts: the festivals and events portfolio and grants to Strategic 
Arts Organisations. Officer work plans focus on delivery
[...]
outcomes 
reflect both the city’s priorities and also those of other key revenue funding bodies 
such as Arts Council England and Devon County Council. The organisations 
provide 6 month and 12 month monitoring reports which are presented to Grants 
Committee to release the funds. 

Page 44



Final 

 
5.4 Individual annual reviews of the Strategic Arts Organisations (SAOs) are held in 

the autumn with Arts Council England, Devon County Council and Exeter City 
Council. The review updates the SAO as to current funding priorities, expectations 
and funding situations as well as discusses work programmes for coming year. 
 

5.5 In addition to the City’s funding the SAOs are able to generate a further £1.6 
million from other funding annually. This represents leverage of more than five 
times the Council’s investment, but it is important to note that this figure does not 
include other generated income, for example, from tickets sales, bar sales, and 
venue hire 
 

5.6 The Grants Committee also provides annual project funding for certain arts 
organisations, such as Exeter Arts Council, a group of volunteers who administer 
a small grants scheme for the arts open to artists who wish to produce an event in 
the city (£13500 core funding in 09/10 ), and Magic Carpet, a voluntary arts 
organisation who deliver accessible creative arts programmes for people and 
children with disabilities (£4,500 rent and core funding in 09/10).  
 

5.7 It is likely, as with other Council budgets, that the Grants Committee will review its 
portfolio in light of budget constraints. It is recommended that the priority should 
be to maintain support for and minimise impact of any proposed reductions on 
Strategic Arts Organisations and instead review levels of support for project 
funding. 
 

5.8 Sources of key public funding are currently under review.  Arts Council England is 
currently undergoing an extensive review which will see the South West Office 
merging with the Midlands Office, against also the background of likely tightening 
of central government funding. The Arts Council current funding agreements with 
Exeter’s Strategic Arts Organisations stand until March 2011, but the position after 
that date is unclear. 
 

5.9 The Arts Council are waiting to learn the outcomes of the Government’s spending 
review before they can set budgets and therefore funding agreements with its 
funded organisations for 2011 – 12 and beyond. It is likely they will set an interim 
one year agreement with funded organisations for 2011/12 until the outcomes of 
spending review are known. 
 
 
 

5.10 Devon County Council is also reviewing its funding allocations for cultural activity 
for 2010/11 and the outcome of this review is not expected until early 2010. 
 

5.11 Officers will seek to maximise opportunities through external project funding as 
appropriate to support Council programmes such as the festival portfolio and 
public art and also to provide funding advice and support to external organisations. 
Successful applications have been made this year to National Lottery via Grants 
for the Arts for Exeter Summer Festival and officers are supporting a major 
application on behalf of Animated Exeter for February 2010. The difficulty of 
obtaining additional external funding over the next few years will certainly 
increase. 
 

5.12 It is recognised that obtaining sponsorship will be difficult in light of the current 
economic climate. Officers will continue to assess the Festival portfolio, its 
programmes and the ways in which it might appeal to current sponsorship trends 

Page 45



Final 

of the commercial sector. Festival sponsors for Exeter Summer Festival 2009 
were happy with both the process and the product and have expressed a 
willingness to sponsor the event in the future. 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION THAT:- 
 

6.1 Scrutiny agree the revision of the Arts and Media Strategy Action Plan 2009 - 
2012 and the revised key areas for action as outlined
[...]
t
y

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

s
u
c
h

a
s

s
o
c
ia

l
in

c
lu

s
io

n
,

im
p
ro

v
e
d

a
c
c
e
s
s
ib

ili
ty

a
n
d

q
u
a
lit

y
a
rt

s
p
ro

v
is

io
n

o
f

th
e

s
e
rv

ic
e

S
h
o
rt

–
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t

o
n

G
ra

n
ts

b
u
d
g

e
t

G
L

O
S

S
A

R
Y

O
F

A
C

R
O

N
Y

M
S

U
S

E
D

:
S

L
A

S
e
rv

ic
e

L
e
v
e
l
A

g
re

e
m

e
n
t

D
C

C
D

e
v
o
n

C
o
u
n
ty

C
o
u
n
c
il

L
O

C
O

G
L
o
n
d
o
n

S
A

O
S

tr
a
te

g
ic

A
rt

s
O

rg
a
n
is

a
ti
o
n

P
A

C
P

la
n
n
in

g
A

re
a

fo
r

C
u
lt
u
re

O
rg

a
n
is

in
g

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
A

C
E

S
W

A
rt

s
C

o
u
n
c
il

E
n
g

la
n
d

S
o
u
th

W
e
s
t

E
A

C
E

x
e
te

r
A

rt
s

C
o
u
n
c
il

fo
r

th
e

O
ly

m
p
ic

G
a
m

e
s

Page 64



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 3 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO JUNE 2009 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based 

on the first three months of the financial year 2009/10. 
 

2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first three months of the financial year up to 30 June 2009 
compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of 
the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 
increase by £375,300 which represents a variation of 30.08% from the 
revised budget of £1,247,700.  This includes supplementary budgets of 
£125,930. Notional charges in respect of FRS17 Pension Costs and Capital 
charges have been deducted from this to provide the total budget for 
management accounting purposes. 

 
2.2 The main variations by management unit are detailed below:   
  £ 

2009-2010 REVISED ESTIMATE Less NOTIONAL CHARGES   976,280 

 

83A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES  5,100 

 Rental income is higher than expected at several properties 
due to the completion of various lease renewals and geared 
rent increas
[...]
1

2
0

1
6

,3
5

0

7
0

,5
6

0
3

7
,7

7
0

8
,1

2
0

1
0

0
,2

1
0

8
3

B
6

C
O

N
S

E
R

V
A

T
IO

N
1

0
0

,2
1

0
0

0
0

(2
2

,6
8

0
)

2
2

,6
8

0
8

3
B

7
A

R
C

H
A

E
O

L
O

G
IC

A
L

F
IE

L
D

U
N

IT
2

7
3

,5
5

0
2

5
0

,8
7

0

0
0

0
8

3
B

8
M

A
J
O

R
P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
0

0

1
4

1
,2

9
0

2
5

,7
6

0
3

,6
6

0
1

6
3

,3
9

0
8

3
B

9
M

A
R

K
E

T
S

&
H

A
L

L
S

1
3

5
,8

6
0

(2
7

,5
3

0
)

0

1
,1

2
1

,7
7

0
1

2
5

,9
3

0
2

7
1

,4
2

0
9

7
6

,2
8

0
N

E
T

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

1
,3

5
1

,5
8

0
3

7
5

,3
0

0

**
*

In
c
lu

d
e

s
:

T
ra

n
s

fe
rs

fr
o

m
E

a
rm

a
rk

e
d

R
e

s
e

rv
e

s

C
a

p
it
a

l
C

h
a

rg
e

s
8

3
A

2
C

o
n

tr
ib

u
ti
o

n
to

T
ra

v
e

lS
m

a
rt

(5
,0

0
0

)

F
R

S
1

7
P

e
n

s
io

n
C

o
s
ts

8
3

B
5

L
o

c
a

l
D

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t

F
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
(8

0
,2

0
0

)

8
3

B
5

P
la

n
n

in
g

D
e

liv
e

ry
G

ra
n

t
(2

0
0

,5
2

0
)

O
V

E
R

A
L

L
F

O
R

E
C

A
S

T
E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
F

O
R

T
H

E
Y

E
A

R
A

F
T

E
R

M
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
T

O
/F

R
O

M
R

E
S

E
R

V
E

S
1

,0
6

5
,8

6
0

S
T

E
W

A
R

D
S

H
IP

S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
-

E
C

O
N

O
M

Y

A
P

R
IL

2
0

0
9

T
O

J
U

N
E

2
0

0
9

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Motion to Withdraw Sunday Car Parking Charges
	7 Transportation Initiatives and Issues - Update
	8 Economy Update
	Economy Update Appendix 1a

	9 Update on Arts and Media Strategy 2009 - 2012 - Action Plan
	Arts & Media Strategy Appendix one

	10 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to June 2009
	Stewardship appendix one




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

3 September 2009 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, P A Smith,  
Starling and Wardle 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Projects and 
Business Manager, and Member Services Officer (SLS)  

Also present: 
 

Councillor Peter Wadham Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 
Transport 

Councillor Rob Newby Member attending under Standing Order 45 
 

30 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2009 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct.    
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made.   
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

32 Motion to Withdraw Sunday Car Parking Charges 
 
Councillor Newby attended the meeting, and spoke on this item under Standing 
Order 45. 
 
The report of the Head of Parking, Engineering and Business Support was 
presented, and sought the views of Members of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy, 
following referral of a Motion submitted to Council on 14 July 2009 by Councillor 
Newby.  He had called for the withdrawal of Sunday charges in all of the City Council 
car parks in an effort to help combat the effects of the recession on the local 
economy.  
 
The Director outlined the financial implications of such an action and the challenging 
budgetary position currently faced by the City Council. He advised that if the revenue 
from the Sunday tariff were removed, then other proposals would have to be brought 
forward to address a predicted shortfall of approximately £150,000. He outlined the 
procedure stating that, should there be Member support for the Motion, the matter 
would be referred to Executive for a final decision.  
  
Councillor Newby commented on a number of issues, which he felt made his Motion 
a valid proposition, including the impact of vacant units in the city centre; the lack of a 
Sunday Park and Ride service and a past example of when car parking charges were 
removed on some Sundays preceding Christmas 2008.  He had also spoken to the 
Chair of the Exeter Chamber of Commerce, who supported his stance and who 
asked if there might be a repeat of the free Sunday Christmas parking this year.  
 



 
 

The Director responded to the points raised, advising that last year’s suspension of  
tariffs in a number of car parks on three Sundays preceding Christmas, related to a 
VAT reduction, and was a one off initiative. The Park and Ride Scheme was 
operated by Devon County Council, and Stagecoach and there was no Sunday Park 
and Ride service from Matford, due to the weekly Sunday Market and Car Boot sale. 
He also confirmed that officers had made an accurate survey of the number of vacant 
retail units in the city centre, which was still running at 8% of all units, which 
compared favourably nationally with other cities. 
 
During a lengthy discussion, Members expressed a mix of views for and against the 
proposal and made the following comments:-  
  

• Actual detail of the research evidence relating to parking charges would have 
been useful.  

• There appeared to be some inconsistency in the measures that could help the 
local economy, and the long term effectiveness of the funding of the recent 
recession initiatives which had been possible despite the current financial 
position.  

• Recognition that Sunday was now a day of trade, so perhaps this was the 
opportunity to address the level of public transport available on Sundays.  

• Even if car parking charges were removed, corresponding trade levels might 
not increase, and it was still national retailers who traded predominantly on 
Sundays as opposed to local businesses.  

• It was no longer appropriate to have any different arrangements for Sunday 
parking, which was now part of the seven day week of trading. 

• Withdrawing Sunday car parking charges could create more confusion.  
 
The Director indicated that a regular comparison of the city’s car parking charges 
was made with other comparable cities.  
  
Scrutiny Committee - Economy Members noted the report and supported their 
comments being reported to the Executive to enable them to reach an informed 
decision.  
  

(Report circulated)  
 

33 Transportation Initiatives and Issues - Update 
 
The joint report of the Projects and Business Manager and Head of Parking, 
Engineering and Business Support updated Members in relation to transportation 
initiatives and issues affecting Exeter. 
 
The report covered a range of topics, and acknowledged that the responsibility for 
transport rested with a number of organisations including Devon County Council, the 
Highways Agency and the Department for Transport.  Apart from specific 
responsibilities listed in the report, the City Council’s role included influencing others 
to ensure that Exeter’s interests were safeguarded.   
 
The report provided an update on DCC’s major scheme bids relating to Exeter 
including the high quality public transport bid; bus services and concessionary fares; 
cycling, walking and rail services.  Members were advised that Network Rail were 
tasked with producing a Route Utilisation Strategy (RUS) for all aspects of its 
network.  A copy of the consultation draft for the Great Western Region had been 
received, which set out future infrastructure proposals for the coming years.  
Members would be given the opportunity to contribute to the Council’s response to 



 
 

the consultation, and a report containing the relevant parts would be made to the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy in November. 
  
The funding of concessionary bus fares remained a challenging issue for Exeter City 
Council and officers and Members continued to negotiate with the Department for 
Transport in an effort to improve the poor financial settlement imposed on us.  A 
Member commented on the proposed referral by The Office of Fair Trading to the 
Competition Commission, in respect of the bus industry and he hoped that the City 
Council might be able to offer some evidence.  The Director advised that a report 
covering the issues would be presented to the next Scrutiny Economy meeting. 
 
Officers responded to a number of comments on the local rail services, the capacity 
of the infrastructure of the Exeter to Exmouth line, and the challenges faced in 
respect of the developments at the former Royal Naval Depot site and at Monkerton.  
Costed proposals were required from rail operators in order that contributions could 
be sought from developers. Members commented on the effectiveness of the real 
time information system operating at bus stops, and officers agreed to pass on the 
comments to the County Council.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and reaffirmed their continued 
support for the initiatives designed to encourage more sustainable travel.  
 

(Report circulated)  
 

34 Economy Update 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented an update on the trends in the 
national, regional and local economy. A detailed report on the impact of the recession 
on Exeter was included in an appendix to the report.  Although the pressure on the 
availability of funding for key initiatives continued, the priority remained to pursue the 
delivery of those key initiatives which are the future economic drivers for Exeter and 
the sub region, such as the Science Park, Skypark, the Flybe Skills Academy and 
also the new community at Cranbrook.  In response to a comment on the Local 
Authority Business Growth Incentives Scheme (LABGI) funding reported at the last 
meeting, it was still too early to calculate the impact of the package of anti-recession 
measures, but any outcomes would be reported to a future meeting.   
 
A Member referred to the recent national press reports on Exeter’s retail vacancies 
which appeared to differ from the local picture.  The Director outlined the Council’s 
criteria for calculating retail vacancies and explained the possibility that other reports 
might contain figures calculated on floor space and not frontages. He reassured 
Members that the vacancy level remained at 49 units or 8% of the total available 
units, and was a reliable and accurate figure. 
 
A Member also commented on the ongoing investment by the University of Exeter 
and hoped that overseas student levels would remain high, despite the growing 
competition in this area. The Head of Economy and Tourism stated that although the 
rate of increase in unemployment had halted in recent months, it was quite likely that 
unemployment would continue to rise for some months yet, even after business and 
consumer confidence and spending in the south west will have been seen to rise.      
 
Members noted the report and that a report detailing only the key economic changes 
would be made to the November meeting. 
  

(Report circulated)   
 



 
 

35 Update on Arts and Media Strategy 2009 - 2012 - Action Plan 
 
The report of the Head of Economy and Tourism was presented, and provided 
Members with an update of the Arts and Media Action Plan, outlining how the 
outcomes from the Action Plan might be achieved in the light of the current and 
impending budgetary constraints.  The key areas for action in line with the revised 
action plan were highlighted. The report also included the outcomes achieved to 
date.   
 
Planning the funding and delivery of much of the festivals and events portfolio and 
grants to strategic arts organisations remained a challenge, but new work in 
partnership for particular festival events should endeavour to address this.  A 
Member referred to the contribution made by the recent Respect Festival and he 
welcomed the cross-coordination and commitment between the City Council‘s 
directorates and wider community groups. This latest Festival was an excellent 
event, which brought in a wider audience and had created a model for the future.  He 
supported the view that the priority should be to maintain support for the strategic 
arts organisations where possible. The Head of Economy and Tourism responded to 
a question on the bid application for Animated Exeter and advised that a bid had 
been made, but there was an eight week wait to hear the outcome.  In any case 
every effort would be made to look for a greater contribution from the County Council 
for the educational elements, as Animated Exeter had been working with schools well 
beyond their and our remit.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the revision of the Arts and Media 
Strategy Action Plan 2009 - 2012, including the revised key areas for action as 
outlined in Section 4 of the report.   
 
 

(Report circulated)   
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

36 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to June 2009 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report advising Members of 
the overall financial performance of the Economy and Development Directorate for 
the first three months of the financial year 2009/10, for the period up to 30 June 
2009.  Details of the main variations were set out. 
 
There were a number of areas of concern, including income from car parking, which 
was currently below the budgeted figure with no sign that levels of car parking will 
increase and the ongoing downturn in the economy has meant that planning fee 
income had fallen below target.  A further issue related to the income levels achieved 
by the Archaeological Field Unit, which was lower than projected. Competition in this 
area remained significant, and this coupled with the lack of developments being 
progressed were now having an impact.  A report will be made to the Executive to 
discuss a number of options to address this. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report.   

 
(Report circulated)   

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm 

 
Chair 


